ATTACHMENT 1

NOTIFICATION OF PRO FORMA ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 64.24(f) of the Commission's rules, the Commission is hereby notified of the internal restructuring and *pro forma* assignment of the international Section 214 authorization of Metro Optical Solutions, LLC ("Metro Optical") to Momentum Telecom, Inc. ("Momentum"). Because the restructuring did not result in a change in the ultimate control of the international Section 214 authorization, the transaction was *pro forma* in nature.

Answer to Question 10

All communications in connection with this notification should be directed to the following:

Paige K. Fronabarger Wilkinson Barker Knauer, LLP 1800 M Street, N.W., Suite 800N Washington, DC 20036

Tel: (202) 783-4141 Fax: (202) 783-5851

Email: pfronabarger@wbklaw.com

Metro Optical held an international Section 214 authorization for global facilities-based and global resale international telecommunications services (File No. ITC-214-20130916-00248). Momentum also currently holds an international Section 214 authorization for global facilities-based and global resale international telecommunications services (File No. ITC-214-20000814-00480).

Answer to Question 11

Pursuant to Section 63.18(h) of the Commission's rules, the following entities hold a direct or indirect ten percent or greater equity interest in Momentum:

Name: MBS Intermediate Holdings, LLC Address: 1 Concourse Parkway NE, Suite 600,

Atlanta, GA 30328

Citizenship: U.S.

Percentage Owned: 100% equity and voting in Momentum Telecom, Inc.

Principal Business: Holding Company

-

¹ 47 U.S.C. § 214; 47 C.F.R. § 64.24(f).

Name: MBS Holdings, Inc.

Address: 1 Concourse Parkway NE, Suite 600,

Atlanta, GA 30328

Citizenship: U.S.

Percentage Owned: 100% equity and voting in MBS Intermediate Holdings, LLC

Principal Business: Holding Company

Name: Castle Intermediate Holdings, Inc.
Address: c/o Court Square Capital Partners
Park Avenue Plaza, 34th Floor

55 East 52nd Street

New York, New York 10055

Citizenship: U.S.

Principal Business: Holding Company

Ownership Interest: 100% equity and voting in MBS Holdings, Inc.

Name: Castle Holding Company, LLC
Address: c/o Court Square Capital Partners
Park Avenue Plaza, 34th Floor

55 East 52nd Street

New York, New York 10055

Citizenship: U.S.

Principal Business: Finance/ Investment Fund

Ownership Interest: 100% equity and voting in Castle Intermediate Holdings, Inc.

Name: CSC Castle Holdings, L.P.

Address: c/o Court Square Capital Partners

Park Avenue Plaza, 34th Floor

55 East 52nd Street

New York, New York 10055

Citizenship: U.S.

Principal Business: Finance/ Investment Fund

Ownership Interest: 87.57% equity in Castle Holding Company, LLC

Name: Court Square Capital GP III, LLC
Address: c/o Court Square Capital Partners
Park Avenue Plaza, 34th Floor

55 East 52nd Street

New York, New York 10055

Citizenship: U.S.

Principal Business: Finance/ Investment Manager

Ownership Interest: 87.57% voting in Castle Holding Company, LLC (as sole general

partner of CSC Castle Holdings, L.P.)

Name: Court Square Capital Partners III, L.P. Address: c/o Court Square Capital Partners

Park Avenue Plaza, 34th Floor

55 East 52nd Street

New York, New York 10055

Citizenship: U.S.

Principal Business: Finance/ Investment Fund

Ownership Interest: 96.82% equity and 0% voting in CSC Castle Holdings, L.P.

Name: Court Square Capital GP III, LLC
Address: c/o Court Square Capital Partners

Park Avenue Plaza, 34th Floor

55 East 52nd Street

New York, New York 10055

Citizenship: U.S.

Principal Business: Finance/ Investment Manager

Ownership Interest: 0% equity/ 100% voting in CSC Castle Holdings, L.P.

(as sole general partner of Court Square Capital Partners III, L.P.

and Court Square Capital Partners (Executive) III, L.P.)

No other entity or individual directly or indirectly holds a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in Momentum. Organization charts depicting the ownership structure following the consummation of this *pro forma* transaction are attached as Exhibit A and Exhibit B.

Answer to Question 13

On July 31, 2020, Metro Optical completed an internal restructuring whereby Metro Optical merged with its sister company, Momentum, with Momentum as the surviving corporation. Prior to closing, Metro Optical and Momentum were wholly-owned direct subsidiaries of MBS Intermediate Holdings, LLC. As a result of the internal restructuring, the international Section 214 authorization of Metro Optical was assigned to Momentum. Because the internal restructuring did not change the ultimate control of the international Section 214 authorization, the transaction was *pro forma* in nature.